Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with
variable rates, which exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During March 31, 2017 and March 31,
2016, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR and USD.

MSSL 2016-17-10.indd   209 24-Jul-17   10:51:50 AM

210 motherson sumi systems limited

 (All amounts in ` Million, unless otherwise stated) NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(i)  Interest rate risk exposure

 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

 March 31, 2017  March 31, 2016  April 01, 2015
Variable rate borrowings  7,134  3,626  4,557
Fixed rate borrowings  5,750  1,200  746
Total borrowings  12,884  4,826  5,303

 An analysis by maturities is provided in Note (E (ii)) Maturities of financial liabilities below.

(ii)  Sensitivity analysis

 For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end
of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

Impact on profit after tax
 March 31, 2017  March 31, 2016

Interest rates-increase by 50 basis points*  (23 )  (11)
Interest rates-decrease by 50 basis points* 23 11

 * Holding all other variables constant

D  Credit risk:

 The credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails
to meet its contractual obligations towards the Company and arises principally from the Company’s receivables
from customers and deposits with banking institutions. The maximum amount of the credit exposure is equal to
the carrying amounts of these receivables.

 The Company has developed guidelines for the management of credit risk from trade receivables. The Company’s
primary customers are major Indian automobile manufacturers (OEMs) with good credit ratings. Non-OEM clients

[…]

recognition of financial asset, the entity must recognize loss based on expected credit loss as at transition
date.

B.  Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.
The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(i)  Reconciliation of equity as at
Note  As At March 31, 2016  As At April 01, 2015

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments  Ind AS Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1  14,086  -  14,086  14,612  -  14,612
Capital work in progress 1  652  -  652  399  -  399
Investment properties 1,2  233  -  233  228  -  228
Other intangible assets 1  3  -  3  6  -  6
Investment in subsidiaries,
joint ventures and associate

3  7,224  -  7,224  7,063  -  7,063

Financial assets
i. Non current investments 3  16  215  231  29  211  240
ii. Loans  45  -  45  124  -  124

MSSL 2016-17-11.indd   224 25-Jul-17   11:46:56 AM

annual report 2016-2017 225

 (All amounts in ` Million, unless otherwise stated) NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note  As At March 31, 2016  As At April 01, 2015

Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments  Ind AS Previous
GAAP *

Adjustments  Ind AS

iii. Other financial assets 5  557  (557)  -  448  (448)  -
Deferred tax assets (net) 4  350  39  389  171  30  201
Other non-current assets  396 8  404  421  (9)  412
Total non-current assets  23,562  (295)  23,267  23,501  (216)  23,285
Current assets
Inventories 10  6,982  (564)  6,418  6,084  (1,009)  5,075
Financial assets

i.  Current investments 3  0  6  6  0  6  6
ii.  Trade receivables  5,921  -  5,921  4,577  -  4,577
iii.  Cash and cash equivalents  142  -  142  1,441  -  1,441
iv.  Bank balances other than

(iii) above
 43  -  43  20  -  20

v.  Loans  165  -  165  77  -  77
vi.  Other financial assets 10  19  1,487  1,506  35  1,760  1,795

Other current assets 8  1,489  (17)  1,472  1,654  265  1,919
Total current assets  14,761  912  15,673  13,888  1,022 14,910
Total assets  38,323  617  38,940  37,389  806 38,195
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,323  -  1,323  882  -  882
Other equity
Reserves and surplus 6  23,043  6  23,049  20,139  3,162  23,301
Other reserves 14  -  167  167  -  163  163
Total equity  24,366  173  24,539  21,021  3,325  24,346
Non current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings 8  1,971  (32)  1,939  3,183  (17)  3,166
ii. Other financial liabilities  191  -  191  135  -  135

Employee benefit obligations  286  -  286  274  -  274
Government grants 9  -  110  110  -  101  101
Total non-current liabilities  2,448  78  2,526  3,592  84  3,676
Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

i. Borrowings  1,410  -  1,410  947  -  947
ii. Trade payables 10  5,359  363  5,722  4,269  586  4,855
iii. Other financial liabilities 8  2,365  (11)  2,354  1,831  (16)  1,815

Provisions  17  -  17  3,204  (3,185)  19
Employee benefit obligations  201  -  201  157  -  157
Government grants 9  -  14  14  -  11  11
Income tax liabilities (net)  425  -  425  743  -  743
Other current liabilities  1,732  -  1,732  1,625 1  1,626
Total current liabilities  11,509  366  11,875  12,776  (2,603)  10,173
Total liabilities  13,957  444  14,401  16,368  (2,519)  13,849
Total equity and liabilities  38,323  617  38,940  37,389  806  38,195

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the

MSSL 2016-17-10.indd   225 24-Jul-17   10:51:54 AM

purposes of this note.

226 motherson sumi systems limited

 (All amounts in ` Million, unless otherwise stated) NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(ii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Note  Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS
Revenue

Revenue from operations 10,11  53,495  5,324  58,819
Other Income  1,708  -  1,708

Total  55,203  5,324  60,527
Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 10  26,783  (223)  26,560
Purchase of stock-in-trade  2,187  -  2,187
Changes in inventories of finished
goods, work-in-progress and stock
in trade

10  234  (446)  (212)

Excise duty 11  -  5,889  5,889
Employee benefit expenses 15  7,191  (58)  7,133
Finance costs 13  222  252  474
Depreciation and amortization
expense

 2,008  -  2,008

Other expenses 12,13  7,123  (167)  6,956
Total  45,748  5,247  50,995
Profit before tax  9,455  77  9,532
Tax expenses
-Current tax  2,515  -  2,515
-Deferred tax expense/ (credit) 4  (179)  10  (169)

Profit for the year  7,119  67  7,186
Other comprehensive income 14  -  (34)  (34)
Total comprehensive income  7,119  33  7,152

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the
purposes of this note.

C. Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015:

Notes  March 31, 2016  April 01, 2015
Total equity (shareholder's fund) as per previous GAAP  24,366  21,021
Adjustments:
Proposed dividends 7  -  3,185
Fair value of investments 3  221  217
Reclassification of capital grant to government grant 9  (163)  (163)
Amortisation of government grant  64  51
Others  12  5
Tax e²ects of adjustments 4  39  30
Total equity  173  3,325
Total equity (shareholder's fund) as per Ind AS  24,539  24,346

MSSL 2016-17-11.indd   226 25-Jul-17   11:46:57 AM

annual report 2016-2017 227

 (All amounts in ` Million, unless otherwise stated) NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
D. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Notes  For the year
ended

 March 31, 2016
Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  7,119
Adjustments:
Actuarial loss on defined benefit plan transferred to other comprehensive income 15  58
Amortisation of subsidies/government grants 9  13
Others  (4)
Total adjustments  67
Profit after tax as per Ind AS  7,186
Other comprehensive income  (34)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  7,152

 E. Impact of Ind AS on the statements of cash flows for the year ended  March 31, 2016

 Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS
Net cash flow from operating activities  6,609  174  6,783
Net cash flow from investing activities  (47)  (146)  (193)
Net cash flow from financing activities  (7,868)  (28)  (7,896)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

 (1,306)  -  (1,306)

Cash and cash equivalents as at April 01,  2015  1,441  -  1,441
Less: E±ects of exchange rate changes on cash
and cash equivalents

 (7)  -  (7)

Cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016  142  -  142

Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents for the purposes of standalone statement of cash flows under
Ind AS:

 March 31, 2016  April 01, 2015
Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP  142  1,441
Bank overdrafts  -  -
Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash
flows

 142  1,441